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The institutional investment manager filing this report and the person by whom it is signed hereby represent that the person signing the report is authorized
to submit it, that all information contained herein is true, correct and complete, and that it is understood that all required items, statements, schedules, lists,
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Person Signing this Report on Behalf of Reporting Manager:

Name: Brian S. Hertzman

Title: Vice President and Controller

Phone: 513-579-2153

Signature, Place, and Date of Signing:

/s/ Brian S. Hertzman Cincinnati, OH 02-08-2016
[Signature] [City, State] [Date]

Report Type (Check only one.):
X 13F HOLDINGS REPORT. (Check here if all holdings of this reporting manager are reported in this report.)
13F NOTICE. (Check here if no holdings reported are in this report, and all holdings are reported by other reporting manager(s).)
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by other reporting manager(s).)
Form 13F Summary Page
Report Summary:

Number of Other Included Managers: 3

Form 13F Information Table Entry Total: 266

Form 13F Information Table Value Total: 1,307,736
(thousands)

List of Other Included Managers:

Provide a numbered list of the name(s) and Form 13F file number(s) of all institutional investment managers with respect to which this report is filed, other
than the manager filing this report.

[If there are no entries in this list, state “NONE” and omit the column headings and list entries.]
Form 13F File

No. Number Name
1 28-498 Great American Insurance Company
2 28-1258 Great American Life Insurance Company

3 Great American Holding, Inc
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VALUE SHRSOR SH/ PUT/ INVESTMENT OTHER VOTING AUTHORITY

NAME OF ISSUER &TALQESOF CUSIP (x$1000) PRN AMT PRN CALL DISCRETION MANAGER SOLE ~ SHARED NONE
DEUTSCHE BANK - NAMEN D18190898 10,172 421,193  SH DFND 1 421,193 0 0
AG AKT

DEUTSCHE BANK  NAMEN D18190898 12,505 517,800  SH DFND 2 517,800 0 0
AG AKT

DEUTSCHE BANK - NAMEN D18190898 2,922 121,007  SH DFND 3 121,007 0 0
AG AKT

ARGO GROUP INTL

HLDGS LTD CoM G0464B107 399 6,664 SH DFND 1 6,664 0 0
fo];) VANT SCIENCES com GO750W104 1,554 86,197  SH DFND 1 86,197 0 0
fTXS VANT SCIENCES oM GO750W104 1,554 86,198  SH DFND 2 86,198 0 0
MALLINCKRODT

PUB LTD CO SHS G5785G107 7,836 105,000 SH DFND 1 105,000 0 0
MALLINCKRODT

PUB LTD CO SHS G5785G107 12,687 170,000 SH DFND 2 170,000 0 0
MEDTRONICPLC ~ SHS G5960L103 6,538 85000  SH DFND 1 85000 0 0
ACELTD SHS HO023R105 7,362 63,000  SH SOLE 63,000 0 0
ABBVIE INC coM 00287Y109 3,910 66,000  SH DFND 1 66,000 0 0
ABBVIE INC CoM 00287Y109 9,123 154,000 SH DFND 2 154,000 0 0
AFFILIATED

MANAGERS GROUp COM 008252108 1,438 9,000 SH DFND 1 9,000 0 0
AFFILIATED

MANAGERS GROUp COM 008252108 3,355 21,000  SH DFND 2 21,000 0 0
ALLIANCE RES UT LTD

PARTNER L. P PART 01877R108 414 30,716  SH DFND 1 30,716 0 0
ALLIANCE RES UT LTD

PARTNER L P PART 01877R108 2,239 165985  SH DFND 2 165985 0 0
ALLY FINL INC CoM 02005N100 6,897 370,000 SH DFND 1 370,000 0 0
ALLY FINL INC COM 02005N100 6,897 370,000 SH DFND 2 370,000

AMERICAN CAPITAL

AGENCY CORP CoM 02503X105 3,315 191,167  SH DFND 1 191,167 0 0
AMERICAN CAPITAL

AGENCY CORP CoM 02503X105 7,710 444,666 SH DFND 2 444,666 0 0
AMERICAN CAPITAL

AGENCY CORP COoM 02503X105 2,930 168,967  SH DFND 3 168,967 0 0
AMERICAN CAPITAL

AGENCY CORP COoM 02503X105 291 16,800  SH OTR 16800 0 0
AMERICAN CAP

MTG INVT corp COM 02504A104 5732 410,585 SH DFND 1 410,585 0 0
AMERICAN CAP

MTG INVT corp COM 02504A104 8,961 641,920 SH DFND 2 641,920 0 0
AMERICAN CAP

MTG INVT corp COM 02504A104 2,524 180,795  SH DFND 3 180,795 0 0
AMERICAN CAP

MTG INVT corp  COM 02504A104 349 25000  SH OTR 25000 0 0
ANNALY CAPMGMT o 035710409 1,391 148260  SH DFND 2 148,260 0 0

INC
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NMI HLDGS INC

NATIONAL BK
HLDGS CORP

NATIONAL BK
HLDGS CORP
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INTERSTATE CORP

NEW YORK CMNTY
BANCORP INC

NORTHSTAR RLTY
FIN CORP

NORTHSTAR
REALTY EUROPE
CORP

NOVATEL WIRELESS
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OAKTREE CAP
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OMEROS CORP
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CALIF
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ORGANOVO HLDGS
INC
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HOLDCO INC

PAYPAL HLDGS INC
PEAK RESORTS INC
PERFICIENT INC
POTBELLY CORP
POTBELLY CORP
POTBELLY CORP

PROSPECT CAPITAL
CORPORATION

PROSPECT CAPITAL
CORPORATION

PROSPECT CAPITAL
CORPORATION

PROVIDENT FINL
SVCS INC

PRUDENTIAL FINL
INC

PRUDENTIAL FINL
INC

RAMCO-
GERSHENSON
PPTYS TR

REAL IND INC

RESOLUTE FST
PRODS INC

RESOLUTE FST
PRODS INC

RESOLUTE FST
PRODS INC

REVOLUTION
LIGHTING

CLA

CLA

CLA

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM NEW

UNITCL A

UNIT CL A

COM
COM

COM

COM

COM

COM
COM
COMCL A
COMCL A

COM

COM
COM
COM
COM
COM
COM

NOTE
4.750% 4/1

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM SH
BEN INT

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

629209305

633707104

633707104

63654U100

649445103

66704R803

66706L101

66987M604

674001201

674001201

682143102
682143102

684000102

68620A104

68620A104

69290R104
69290R104
69343T107
69343T107

702149105

70450Y103
70469L.100
71375U101
73754Y100
73754Y100
73754Y100

74348TAQ5

74348T102

74348T102

74386T105

744320102

744320102

751452202

75601W104

76117W109

76117W109

76117W109

76155G107

6,269

81

121

272,340

5,712

16,902

1,762

12,967

477

477

4,499
6,749

277

228

398

11,687
18,906
31
246

168

2,100
7,488
260
351
1,171
820

7,102

3,490

3,490

291

19,335

9,877

288

206

3,589

5,871

236

4,303

926,000

3,776

5,677

10,200,000

350,000

992,500

149,166

7,764,705

10,000

10,000

286,040
429,061

7,506

91,500

160,000

425,000
687,500
1,110
8,690

12,984

58,000
1,245,986
15,169
30,000
100,000
70,000

8,200,000

500,000

500,000

14,439

237,500

121,323

17,345

25,678

474,084

775,627

31,125

5,412,854

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH
SH

SH

SH

SH

SH
SH
SH
SH

SH

SH
SH
SH
SH
SH
SH

PRN

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

OTR

DFND

DFND

DFND
DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND

DFND

DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND
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926,000

3,776

5,677

10,200,000

350,000

992,500

149,166

7,764,705

10,000

10,000

286,040
429,061

7,506

91,500

160,000

425,000
687,500
1,110
8,690

12,984

58,000
1,245,986
15,169
30,000
100,000
70,000

8,200,000

500,000

500,000

14,439

237,500

121,323

17,345

25,678

474,084

775,627

31,125

5,412,854
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TECHNOLO

REVOLUTION
LIGHTING
TECHNOLO

REXFORD INDL
RLTY INC

REXFORD INDL
RLTY INC

ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC

ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC

ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC

RUDOLPH
TECHNOLOGIES INC

SCRIPPS NETWORKS
INTERACT IN

SCRIPPS NETWORKS
INTERACT IN

STARWOOD PPTY TR
INC

STARWOOD PPTY TR
INC

STONEGATE MTG
CORP

STONEGATE MTG
CORP

STONERIDGE INC
SUNEDISON INC
SUNEDISON INC
SYNAPTICS INC

TECK RESOURCES
LTD

TECK RESOURCES
LTD

TORTOISE ENERGY
INFRSTRCTR C

TORTOISE ENERGY
INFRSTRCTR C

TWO HBRS INVT
CORP

TWO HBRS INVT
CORP

TWO HBRS INVT
CORP

USA COMPRESSION
PARTNERS LP

USA COMPRESSION
PARTNERS LP

VANGUARD INTL
EQUITY INDEX F

VANGUARD INTL
EQUITY INDEX F

VANGUARD INDEX
FDS

VANGUARD INDEX
FDS

VANGUARD INDEX
FDS

VERIZON
COMMUNICATIONS
INC

VERIZON
COMMUNICATIONS
INC

COM

COM

COM

SPON ADR B

SPON ADR B

SPONS ADR
A

COM

CL A COM

CL A COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM
COM
COM
COM

CLB

CLB

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM
COMUNIT
LTDPAR

COMUNIT
LTDPAR

FTSE
SMCAP ETF

ALLWRLD
EX US

S&P 500 ETF
SHS

REIT ETF

EXTEND
MKT ETF

COM

COM

76155G107

76169C100

76169C100

780259107

780259107

780259206

781270103

811065101

811065101

85571B105

85571B105

86181Q300

86181Q300

86183P102
86732Y109
86732Y109
87157D109

878742204

878742204

89147L100

891471100

90187B101

90187B101

90187B101

90290N109

90290N109

922042718

922042775

922908363

922908553

922908652

92343V104

92343V104

4,303

736

1,718

368

6,998

298

191

8,392

5,135

308

308

7,199

6,983

311
2,474
1,649
330

286

154

4,458

2,462

3,726

10,570

3,199

172

1,837

218

315

631

406

451

2,449

286

5,412,854

45,000

105,000

8,000

152,000

6,500

13,440

152,000

93,000

15,000

15,000

1,320,830

1,281,281

21,011
486,000
324,000
4,108

74,100

40,000

160,236

88,480

460,000

1,305,000

395,000

15,000

159,871

2,351

7,265

3,375

5,089

5,380

52,994

6,180

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH
SH
SH
SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

OTR

5,412,854

45,000

105,000

8,000

152,000

6,500

13,440

152,000

93,000

15,000

15,000

1,320,830

1,281,281

21,011
486,000
324,000
4,108

74,100

40,000

160,236

88,480

460,000

1,305,000

395,000

15,000

159,871

2,351

7,265

3,375

5,089

5,380

52,994

6,180
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VERISK ANALYTICS
INC

VIAD CORP
VIACOM INC NEW
VIACOM INC NEW
VOLTARI CORP
VOLTARI CORP

VONAGE HLDGS
CORP

WELLS FARGO & CO
NEW

WEST CORP

WILSHIRE BANCORP
INC

XCERRA CORP

COM

COM NEW
CLB
CLB
COM NEW
COM NEW

COM

COM

COM

COM

COM

92345Y106

92552R406
92553P201
92553P201
92870X309
92870X309

928861201

949746101

952355204

97186T108

98400J108

14,314

251
19,244
9,362
28

42

251

14,786
270
170

231

186,191

8,882
467,550
227,450
5,652
8,478

43,699

272,000
12,509
14,692

38,140

SH

SH
SH
SH
SH
SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

SH

DFND

DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND
DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND

DFND
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186,191

8,882
467,550
227,450
5,652
8,478

43,699

272,000
12,509
14,692

38,140
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